and eligible under the said Scheme RUBFILA ESOS 2017 
whether working in India or outside India, selected on 
the basis of criteria decided by the Committee under 
the RUBFILA ESOS 2017 (hereinafter referred to col-
lectively as “eligible employees”), exercisable into not 
more than 15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh only) equity shares 
of the Company having face value of Rs. 5/- each, at 
such price and on such terms and conditions as may be 
determined by the Board and in due compliance with 
the applicable laws and regulations.

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Committee of the

[...]

bring into effect and implement the RUBFILA ESOS 
2017 and determine the detailed terms and conditions 
of the aforementioned RUBFILA ESOS 2017, including 
but not limited to the quantum of the options to be 
granted under the RUBFILA ESOS 2017 (not exceeding 
15,00,000 (Fifteen Lakh only) equity shares), quantum 
of the options to be granted per employee, the vesting 
period, the exercise period, the exercise price, instances 
where such options shall lapse and to grant such num-
ber of options, to such employees and directors (includ-